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CLINTON POWER STATION RESPONSE TO THE
REPORTING REQUIREMENTS SECTION OF GENERIC LETTER 92-08

Generic Letter 92-08, Item 1

“State whether Thermo-Lag 330-1 barriers are relied upon (&) to meet
10CFR50.48, to achieve physical independence of electrical systems,

(b) to meet a condition of a plant’'s operating license, or (c) to
satisfy a licensing commitmen*. 1If applicable, state that Thermo-Lag
330-1 is not used at the facility. This generic letter applies to all
1-hour and all 3-hour Thermo-Lag 330-1 materials and barrier systems
assembled by any assembly method such as by assembling preformed panels
and conduit shapes, as well as spray, trowel and brush-on applications.”
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Response to Item 1

In response to part (a) of this item: Thermo-Lag 330-1 was
installed and is relied upon to meet 10CFR50.48 requirements for
safe shutdown separation. Physical independence of electrical
systems at CPS is achieved in accordance with the Institute of
Electrical and Electronics Engineers (1EEE) 279-197! and does not
rely on Thermo-Lag 330-1 to maintain that independence.

In response to part (b) of this item: Thermo-Lag is not used to
sitisfy any specific condition of the plant's operating license;
I¥ is required by the license to maintain an approved fire

protection program as described in the Updated Safety Analysis
Report for CPS.

In response to part (c) of this item: IP relies on eleven
installations of Thermo-Lag 330-1 material in preformed panels and
conduits at CPS to satisfy licensing commitments in the CPS Fire
Protection Safe Shutdown Analysis. Nine of the eleven were
intended to protect safe shutdown cables by providing a 1-hour or
3-hour barrier as required by 10CFRS0 Appendix R section 1I1.G.
The installation inside the Containment Building was intended to
provide a firebreak on non-safe-shutdown cables and negate their
impact as an intervening combustible between separate divisions of i
safe shutdown cables. The installation in the fuel building was :
intended to provide a 3-hour rating for a vent pipe penetration in

a fire area boundary wall and thereby satisfy NRC BTP 9.5-1
section c.5.a(3).
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Generic Letter 92-08, Item 2{a)

"1f Thermo-Lag 330-1 barriers are used at the facility, state whether or
not the licensee has qualified the Thermo-Lag 330-1 fire barriers by
conducting fire endurance tests in accordance with the NRC's
requirements and guidance or licensing commitments.*
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Generic Letter 92-98, Item 2(c)

"1f Thermo-Lag 330-1 barriers are used at the facility, state (1)
whether or not the as-built Thermo-Lag 330-1 barrier configurations are
consistent with the barrier configurations used during the ampacity
derating tests relied upon by the licensee for the ampacity derating
factors used for all raceways protected by Thermo-Lag 330-1 (for fire
protection of safe-shutdown capability or to achieve physical
independence of electrical systems) and (2) whether or not the ampacity
derating test results relied upon by the licensee are correct and
applicable to the plant design.”

Response to Item 2(c)

(1) For power cables in l-hour Thermo-Lag 330-1 enclosures, 1P
relied upon a TSI-supplied ampacity derating value; for
power cables in 3-hour Thermo-Lag 330-1 enclosures, IP
calculated a worst-case ampacity derating value based in
part on TSI-supplied thermal conductivity and emissivity
values. IP's initial review of the Thermo-Lag 330-1
ampacity derating basis and its applicability to CPS
installations was commensurate with the knowledge and
guidance of the industry at the time of installation. TSI's
ampacity derating basis has insufficient detail to satisfy
requirements proposed in the I1EEE PB48 Draft 11 for
determining fire barrier ampacity 4 rating effects.
Therefore, 1P has no conclusive ev _ence that the Thermo-Lag
330-1 barriers installed at CPS are not consistent with the
configurations used as that basis.

(2) IP has no evidence thit the ampacity derating, thermal
conductivity, or emissivity test results are not applicable
te CPS design. Ampacity derating is considered by 1P to be
a cable temperature qualification problem that should be
addressed, but not in the same urgent manner as fire barrier
endurance qualification. 1P believes that any actions to
address power cable ampacity derating before completion of
fire endurance corrective actions would be of limited
benefit due to the likelihood of changes in barrier
configuration.

Generic Letter 92-08, Item 3

"With respect to any answer to items 2(a), 2(b), or 2{c) above in the
negative, (a) describe all corrective actions needed and include a
schedule by which such actiors shall be completed and (b) describe all
compensatory measures taken in accordance with the Technical
Specifications or administrative controls. When corrective actions have
been completed, confirm in writing their completion.”
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